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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Ms Y M Wilkins

	Scheme
	RBA Plastics Limited Group Personal Pension Plan (the Plan)

	Respondent
	Scottish Equitable


Subject

Ms Wilkins alleges that Scottish Equitable:
· failed to provide on a timely basis the information required to make a claim to the Redundancy Payments Service for outstanding Plan contributions.
· gave her incorrect information as to when she could start taking the Plan benefits.   
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Scottish Equitable because: 

· Scottish Equitable was responsible for the delay in making a claim to the Redundancy Payments Service. 
· I find that, more likely than not, in November 2007 it failed to send Ms Wilkins a Plan quotation when she requested one and also gave her inappropriate advice as to when she should start taking the Plan benefits. 

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. RBA Plastics Ltd (RBA) failed to pay the employer and net employee contributions due from September 2006 until 18 January 2007 totalling £59,155. 
2. Mrs Wilkins, who was employed in a post that meant she was aware of such things, says that RBA paid the September 2006 contribution to Scottish Equitable on 2 November 2006 by electronic bank transfer. A contribution schedule was submitted with the payment to show how the contribution should be allocated to the Plan members. RBA cancelled the payment to Scottish Equitable on the following day. 
3. RBA went into administration on 18 January 2007.
4. Scottish Equitable notified Ms Wilkins on 28 January 2007 that the contributions from RBA were at least 60 days overdue.  

5. In February 2007, KPMG, the appointed administrator to RBA, informed Ms Wilkins that it was awaiting details of the outstanding contributions from Scottish Equitable in order to make a claim to the Redundancy Payments Service.
6. Ms Wilkins tried to help Scottish Equitable in March 2007 by sending it details of the unpaid contributions prepared from RBA’s records.

7. Scottish Equitable erroneously notified KPMG in March 2007 that all the Plan contributions had been paid. KPMG consequently did not make a claim for the outstanding Plan contributions at that time.
8. In May 2007, Scottish Equitable informed Ms Wilkins that, according to its records, the September 2006 contribution had been paid on 2 November 2006. She replied that she was certain it had not been paid and was concerned that Scottish Equitable believed otherwise.       

9. In September 2007, Scottish Equitable sent Ms Wilkins a letter informing her that all contributions had been paid into the Plan even though the summary of transactions enclosed with it clearly showed this was not the case. This discrepancy was eventually resolved after Ms Wilkins (with KPMG’s help) managed to convince Scottish Equitable that its records were flawed.
10. In October 2007, Scottish Equitable confirmed to KPMG that it had received the Plan contribution schedules for September 2006 to January 2007 inclusive from RBA but not the corresponding payments.

11. In early November 2007, KPMG sent Scottish Equitable a RP15 form by e-mail for completion and return so that it could make a claim to the Redundancy Payments Service for the outstanding contributions. 
12. On 10 November 2007 Scottish Equitable sent Ms Wilkins a statement showing estimated pension and transfer value information. Both the statement and the covering letter included a statement that Scottish Equitable was not permitted to give her any financial advice and if she required this, she should consider contacting a financial adviser. The letter also stated that if she had any queries, she should telephone the group pensions helpdesk (the Helpdesk). 

13. On 16 November, Ms Wilkins telephoned the Helpdesk. According to the “Customer Contact Form”(a record made of the call) the details and outcome were:
“Call Details
*Contact Type: CLAIM RETIREMENT QUOTE

*Reason for Call: Request for information

Outcome

*Call Outcome: ONE & DONE

Assigned To: CONTACT ADMIN

Status: Closed”  
14. Ms Wilkins says that she contacted the Helpdesk again on 22 November and was advised not to take the Plan benefits until the missing contributions had been paid. She has provided me with a copy of the relevant telephone bill showing that the call was made at 14.54 pm and lasted for 10 minutes and 20 seconds. The telephone number dialled, however, was to Scottish Equitable’s main switch board and not the direct line for the Helpdesk. Scottish Equitable has not been able to find a record of this call.
15. Scottish Equitable partially completed a duplicate RP15 form on 30 April 2008 after Ms Wilkins had sought assistance from the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) to resolve this matter. It received the payment for the outstanding Plan contributions in June 2008 and credited the Plan in October. 
16. Two former colleagues of Ms Wilkins have provided me with statements in support of her complaint.  For example, Mr R says:

“By October 2007 it was becoming apparent that the Scottish Equitable pension…would now be of benefit………I requested that I should be sent a statement….received mid November 2007. I then rang the helpdesk number given on the statement and asked why it was not showing the full amount in my fund. I was advised by the lady NOT to take my pension until all the monies due were added to the fund.” 
17. Scottish Equitable has offered Ms Wilkins £150 offered to her to reflect the effort which she put in personally to try to resolve the matter.   Ms Wilkins has not accepted it.

Summary of Ms Wilkins’ position

18. She had decided to retire early and received the pension and tax free cash lump sum benefits available to her from:

· an occupational pension scheme from 1 June 2007; and  

· a “buy out” plan administered by another insurer from 20 September 2007.  

19. She asked for a retirement quotation in November 2007 because she also wished to take benefits early from the Plan.
20. She has informed Scottish Equitable that she suffers from poor health and of her desire to receive the Plan benefits early on numerous occasions.
Summary of Scottish Equitable’s position  
21. It was the responsibility of RBA to ensure that all the contributions were paid according to the contractual agreements with its employees.  
22. The variable monthly contributions were paid into the Plan in accordance with the information shown on the schedules from RBA. 
23. It could only provide details of what Plan contributions had been received from its records and ascertain what was outstanding after receiving input from RBA. 
24. The confusion over the amount of the Plan contributions actually received arose because RBA had sent a contribution schedule without making the corresponding payment.  
25. The payment from the Redundancy Payments Service could reasonably be expected to have been received by 15 December 2007 if there had been no delay on Scottish Equitable’s part in submitting the claim. It has calculated that by investing the payment in the Plan on this date instead of 16 June 2008 (the date on which it was received) Ms Wilkins would have been better off by £35.                

26. During the time taken to complete the claim, Ms Wilkins still had control over the Plan investment choice and could have requested a retirement quotation. She could also have chosen to receive the benefits at any time before the outstanding monies had been received. 
27. The call log to “Contact Admin” is simply a way for the Helpdesk to record a call when the request has been dealt with either immediately or on a later date (after receiving information from another team). If Ms Wilkins had asked for a retirement quote during the call made on 16 November 2007, her request has either been logged incorrectly or sent to the wrong team. It does not keep call recordings for more than 12 months so it is unable to assist further on this point.       

28. The call made by Ms Wilkins on 22 November 2007 was received at its main switchboard. It has not been able to find a telephone note of this call. Any call to the Helpdesk would have been noted on file so it can only assume that she did not speak to the Helpdesk.

29. Ms Wilkins had presumably sought independent financial advice before taking the pension and tax free cash available from her other two pension arrangements in 2007. She therefore had the opportunity to discuss the Plan benefit options at the same time but appears to have chosen not to do so.        

30. There is no evidence to support Ms Wilkins’ position and it has an obligation to treat all its customers fairly. It is therefore not prepared to backdate the benefits.
Conclusions
The claim to the Redundancy Payment Scheme

31. Scottish Equitable had a statutory responsibility to notify the Pensions Regulator (the Regulator) of unpaid contributions in certain circumstances. The Regulator has issued codes of practice providing practical guidelines on the requirements of pensions legislation and set out the standards of conduct and practice expected of those who must meet these requirements. 

32. The code of practice on reporting late payments sets out its view of what constitute reasonable periods within which:

· employers must provide scheme managers with information to enable them to monitor the payment of contributions;

· scheme managers must notify the Regulator where an employer's failure to provide information prevents them from monitoring payment of contributions; and

· scheme managers must report late payments of contributions to the Regulator and to employees where they are likely to be of material significance to it in the exercise of its functions.

33. Plainly in order to comply with statutory obligations and the Regulator’s code of practice Scottish Equitable needed to be able to identify whether RBA’s contributions schedules reconciled with actual contributions received.   
34. Unfortunately, its records were imperfect and despite receiving from Ms Wilkins full details of the correct amount of outstanding Plan contributions in March, Scottish Equitable still did not confirm to KPMG that it should make a claim to the Redundancy Payments Service until October 2007. 
35. Furthermore, after receiving a RP15 form from KPMG for partial completion and return in November 2007, it only did this in April 2008 following the intervention of TPAS.      
36. In my view, the failure of Scottish Equitable to confirm on a timely basis that KPMG had to make a claim to for the outstanding Plan contributions and then return the partially completed RP15 form promptly both constitute   maladministration.

37. Scottish Equitable has tried to redress the injustice caused to Ms Wilkins by assuming that if the maladministration identified had not occurred the outstanding contributions could have been invested in the Plan on 15 December 2007. It has calculated that Ms Wilkins would have gained £35 as a result and this amount has been paid into the Plan.

38. In my opinion, it was a reasonable date for Scottish Equitable to choose to calculate any actual loss to Ms Wilkins for the perceived delays attributed to it because the time taken to make such claims and receive payment from the Redundancy Payments Service can be protracted.
39. Scottish Equitable has offered Ms Wilkins a compensation payment of £150 as a gesture of goodwill for the clear distress and inconvenience which it has caused her. Ms Wilkins has not yet accepted it but I consider the offer to be reasonable in the circumstances. My awards in relation to distress and inconvenience are modest (generally in the region of £75 to £250) and are not intended to punish the respondent. 
Taking the benefits
40. In my view, based on the “Customer Contact Form” completed on 16 November 2007, it is more likely than not that Ms Wilkins asked the Helpdesk for a retirement quotation to be sent to her.  The failure of Scottish Equitable to provide Ms Wilkins with the requested retirement quotation was maladministration on its part which denied her the opportunity to consider her retirement options in December 2007.
41. Ms Wilkins says that in a subsequent telephone call on 22 November to the helpdesk, she was advised not to take Plan benefits until the missing contributions had been paid into it. There is scant evidence of what was actually discussed during this lengthy telephone call but I accept Ms Wilkins’ version of events because:

· she decided to receive early retirement benefits from two other pension schemes in 2007 demonstrating to me that she was also seriously contemplating taking benefits early from the Plan;   

· her personal circumstances suggests that she would have taken the Plan benefits sooner rather than later;
· a colleague has written to me in support of her application and asserted that he was given similar advice when he telephoned the Helpdesk.   
42. Scottish Equitable say they are not able to give advice and suggest that Ms Wilkins should have sought (or did seek), independent advice. There is a clear record that there was a telephone conversation with Scottish Equitable and Ms Wilkins’ account of it is consistent with events and Ms Wilkins’ colleague’s evidence.  In addition. it is less than obvious that a suggestion that she should wait until the missing contributions were paid amounts to regulated advice that Scottish Life should not have given. On that basis, I conclude that it is narrowly more likely than not that Ms Wilkins was advised to wait.  I do not think that Scottish Equitable can successfully shift the responsibility onto Ms Wilkins through not taking advice elsewhere.  
43. I therefore consider that Ms Wilkins should be given the opportunity to take benefits from the Plan when she might have done so had she been provided with a retirement quotation as requested and not been given misleading information. But for the maladministration identified above I am prepared to accept that she would have returned the appropriate payment instructions form in time for the Plan benefits to be paid from the assumed earliest date on which the outstanding Plan contributions could have been invested, i.e. 15 December 2007.  I make an appropriate direction below
Directions   
44. Within 21 days of the date of this determination Scottish Equitable shall:

· pay Ms Wilkins £150 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience caused to her;
· provide her with full details of the Scheme benefit options available as at 15 December 2007. 
45. Scottish Equitable, on receiving Ms Wilkins’ notification that she wishes to choose one of the options offered will within 21 days arrange for the Scheme benefits to be paid as if they had become payable from 15 December 2007. The tax free cash and annuity payments should include simple interest for the period between the due date and the date of actual payment at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks. 
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

19 March 2010 
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